BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENTERING AN
ORDER RELATING TO THE OREGON

)} Resolution No. 07-3800

)
ASPHALTIC PAVING, LLC, CLATM FOR )} Introduced by Chief Operating Officer Michael

)

)

COMPENSATION UNDER ORS 197.352 Jordan with the concurrence of Council President
(MEASURE 37) David Bragdon

WHEREAS, Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC, filed a claim for compensation under ORS 197.352
(Measure 37) contending that Metro regulations had reduced the fair market value of property it owns
near the city of Tualatin; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Operating Officer (“COQO”) reviewed the claim and submitted reports to
fi'e Metro Council, pursuant to section 2.21.040 of the Metro Code, recommending denial of the claim for
the reason that the Metro regulations that are the basis for the claim did not reduce the fair market value
of the claimant’s property; and

WHEREAS, the Metro Council held a public hearing on the claim on April 26, 2007, and
considered information presented at the hearing; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council

1. Enters Order 07-028, attached to this resolution as Exhibit A, which denies the claim for
compensation.

2. Directs the COO to send a copy of Order No. 07-028, with Exhibit A attached, to the
claimant, persons who participated in the public hearing on the claim, Washington
County, the City of Tualatin and the Oregon Department of Administrative Services. The
COO shall also post the order and Exhibit A at the Metro website.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of , 2007

\W ITHDRQWN

David Bragdon, Council President

Approved as to form:

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney
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Exhibit A to Resolution No. 07-3800
Order No. 07-028

RELATING TO THE OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING, LLC, CLAIM
FOR COMPENSATION UNDER ORS 197.352 (MEASURE 37)

Claimant: Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC
Property: Southwest of Tualatin, Oregon (map attached)
Claim: Regulations in Title 4 and conditions in Ordinance No. 02-990A reduce the fair market

value of claimant’s property
Claimant submitted the claim to Metro pursuant to ORS 197.352 (Measure 37). This order is
based upon materials submitted by the claimant and the report prepared by the Chief Operating Officer
(“COQO”) prepared pursuant to section 2.21.040, and other materials presented at the hearing,.
The Metro Council considered the claim at a public hearing on April 26, 2007.
IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The claim of Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC, for compensation be denied because it does not
qualify for compensation for reasons set forth in the reports of the COO.

ENTERED this day of , 2007.

WirHDRAWN

David Bragdon, Council President

Approved as to form:

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney
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CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION
UNDER BALLOT MEASURE 37
AND METRO CODE CHAPTER 2.21

REPORT OF THE METRO CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
In Consideration of Council Order No. 07-028

For the Purpose of Entering an Order
Relating to the Measure 37 Claim of Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC

April 6, 2007
METRO CLAIM NUMBER: Claim No. 07-028
NAME OF CLAIMANT: Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC
MAILING ADDRESS: c/o Robert D. Van Brocklin

900 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204

PROPERTY LOCATION: Tualatin, Oregon

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S, R1W, Section 33, tax lots 600 and 101
T2S, R1W, Section 34B, tax lot 700
T2S, R1W, Section 27C, tax lot 800
T2S, R1IW, Section 28D, tax lot 900

ACREAGE: 123.35 acres
DATE OF CLAIM: December 4, 2006
. CLAIM

Claimant Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC seeks compensation in the amount of $27,308,930 for a claimed
reduction in fair market value (FMV) of property owned by the claimant as a result of Metro Ordinance
No. 02-990A (“For the Purpose of Amending the Metro Urban Growth Boundary to Add Land in Study
Areas 47 and 48, Tigard Sand and Gravel Site”) and the designation of the property as a Regionally
Significant Industrial Area. In lieu of compensation, claimant seeks a waiver of those regulations so
claimant can develop the property as single-family residential housing on 10,000 square feet, 20,000
square feet, or 40,000 square feet lots, or on some combination of those lot sizes, to the maximum extent
allowable under the zoning in place at the time of claimant’s acquisition of the property.

Claimant has pending Measure 37 claims with Washington County and the State of Oregon for unknown
amounts of compensation.

The Chief Operating Officer (COQ) sent notice of date, time and location of the public hearing on this
claim before the Metro Council on April 6, 2007. The notice indicated that a copy of this report is
available upon request and that the report is posted on Metro’s website at www.metro-
region.org/measure37.
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1. SUMMARY OF COO RECOMMENDATION

The COO recommends that the Metro Council deny the claim for the reasons explained in section 1V of
this report. The facts and analysis indicate that Metro’s action to bring a portion of the claimant’s land
into the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) and to designate a portion of it a Regionally Significant
Industrial Area did not reduce the fair market value of claimant’s property.

i TIMELINESS OF CLAIM
ORS 197.352(5) requires that a written demand for compensation be made:

1. For claims arising from a land use regulation enacted prior to the effective date of Measure 37
(December 2, 2004), within two years of that date, or of the date a public entity applies the regulation to
the property as an approval criterion in response to an application submitted by the owner, whichever is
later; or

2. For claims arising from a land use regulation enacted after the effective date of Measure 37 (December
2, 2004), within two years of the enactment of the regulation, or of the date the owner of the property
submits a land use application for the property in which the regulation is an approval criterion, whichever
is later.

Findings of Fact
The claimant submitted this claim on December 4, 2006.

Metro Council adopted Ordinance No. 02-990A on December 12, 2002, prior to the effective date of
Measure 37 (December 2, 2004). This ordinance added a portion of the subject property to the Urban
Growth Boundary. This ordinance also designated this portion of the claimant’s property as a Regionally
Significant Industrial Area. Two additional tax lots owned by the claimant were added to the Urban
Growth Boundary through Ordinance No. 04-1040B, adopted June 24, 2004, prior to the effective date of
Measure 37 (December 2, 2004). This ordinance designated these two lots as Industrial.

Conclusions of Law

Metro adopted the regulation that gives rise to this claim prior to the effective date of Measure 37, and
claimant filed the claim within two years of the effective date of Measure 37. The claim, therefore, is
timely.

(AVA ANALYSIS OF CLAIM

1. Ownership
Metro Code section 2.22.020(c) defines “owner” to mean the owner of the property or any interest

therein. “Owner” includes all persons or entities that share ownership of a property.

Findings of Fact
Claimant states that they acquired an ownership interest in the 123.35-acre subject property on various

dates (specified in the claim) in 1966, 1969, 1975, and 1977. Attachment 1 is a site map of the subject
property (ATTACHMENT 1).

Conclusions of Law
The claimant, Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC, is owner of the subject property as defined in the Metro
Code.
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2. Zoning History

Findings of Fact
Claimant asserts that the zoning of the subject property at the time of claimant’s acquisition allowed for a

variety of residential uses, though claimant does not provide specific information regarding densities
allowed at the time of acquisition. The zoning of the property before and after the disputed UGB
expansion is detailed below:

Tax Lot Acreage Zoning Before UGB Expansion Zoning After UGB Expansion
700 36.32 AF-20 (20-acre minimum) FD-20 (20-acre minimum)
800 40.00 EFU (80-acre minimum) FD-20 (20-acre minimum)
900 12.75 EFC (80-acre minimum) EFC (80-acre minimum)
101 12.00 AF-20 (20-acre minimum) AF20 (20-acre minimum)

3. Applicability of a Metro Functional Plan Requirement

Findings of Fact
In December 2002, the Metro Council expanded the UGB by adopting Ordinance No. 02-990A, thereby

including tax lots 700 and 800 of the claimant’s property in the UGB. This ordinance included a
condition that disallowed the division of the lots that constitute the subject property except as part of a
plan to reconfigure the lots. This lot reconfiguration plan is to be developed by Washington County or,
upon annexation of the area to the City of Tualatin, by the city, and will result in (1) at least one parcel
that is 100 acres or larger, and (2) at least one parcel 50 acres or larger. Ordinance No. 02-990A also
prohibits new commercial retail uses on tax lots 700 and 800.

Concurrent with the UGB expansion, tax lots 700 and 800 were designated as Regionally Significant
Industrial Areas and are subject to Title 4 standards for this design type (Metro Code sections 3.07.410
through 3.07.430).

In June 2004, Metro Council expanded the UGB by adopting Ordinance No. 04-1040B, including a
portion of claimant’s property (tax lots 101 and 900). This ordinance included a condition that the parcels
over 50 acres may not be divided. Both of tax lots 101 and 900 are less than 50 acres (12 and 12.75 acres,
respectively). Consequently, this condition is not applicable to lots 100 and 900.

Concurrent with the 2004 UGB expansion, tax lots 101 and 900 were designated Industrial areas and are
subject to the Title 4 standards (Metro Code sections 3.07.410 and 3.07.430) for this design type.

Claimant asserts that tax lot 600 was added to the UGB and designated as a Regionally Significant
Industrial Area. Tax lot 600 has not been added to the UGB and has not been designated as a Regionally
Significant Industrial Area.

Conclusions of Law

Sections 3.07.410 through 3.07.420 of the Metro Code apply to a portion of the subject property (tax lots
800 and 700) and became applicable after the claimant acquired the property. These Code sections are
intended to provide and protect a supply of sites for employment by limiting the types and scale of non-
industrial uses in Metro-designated Regionally Significant Industrial Areas. Because the previous zoning
of tax lots 800 and 700 precluded any further subdivisions, however, Metro Ordinance 02-990A does not
have the effect of putting any additional limits on the subdivision of these tax lots.

Sections 3.07.410 and 3.07.430 of the Metro Code apply to a portion of the subject property (tax lots 101
and 900) and became applicable after the claimant acquired the property. These Code sections are
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intended to provide and protect a supply of sites for employment by limiting the types and scale of non-
industrial uses in Metro-designated Regionally Significant Industrial Areas. Claimant’s assertion that tax
lots 101 and 900 have been designated as Regionally Significant Industrial Areas is erroneous. Because
the previous zoning of tax lots 101 and 900 precluded any further subdivisions, Metro Ordinance 04-
1040B does not have the effect of putting any additional limits on the subdivision of these tax lots.

A portion of the subject property (tax lot 600) is outside of the UGB. The regulations cited by the
claimant do not apply to this tax lot. Therefore, this claim, as it relates to tax lot 600, is invalid.

4. Effect of Functional Plan Requirements on Fair Market Value

Findings of Fact
Section 2.21.040(d)(5) of the Metro Code requires the Chief Operating Officer (COO) to determine

whether the inclusion of the subject property into the UGB and the designation of the subject property as
a Regionally Significant Industrial Area and Industrial Area has reduced the value of claimant’s land.
The COQ’s conclusion is based upon the analysis of the effect of Metro’s action contained in
ATTACHMENT 2 (Metro Memorandum to Ray Valone, Richard Benner, and Ted Reid from Sonny
Conder and Karen Hohndel dated March 29, 2007 (Conder Memo)).

Claimant’s assertion of potential value is based upon a November 30, 2006, letter from Peter A. Kusyk,
President of Beacon Homes. This letter states that the value of the lots is predicated on reclamation of the
property. However, claimant does not deduct the costs of redevelopment from the potential fair market
value.

Claimant asserts the following diminution in value attributable to Metro regulations:

Current FMV:
Current Total: $2,391,070
Claimant assertion of potential FMV:
FMV of 99 one-acre lots at $300,000/lot: $29,700,000
Less reclamation/development costs: $0
Potential FMV: $29,700,000
Claimed reduction in FMV: $27,308,930

Conclusions of Law

The Conder Memao provides an analysis of the property’s value, using two different methods for
determining the effect of Metro’s action on the value of claimant’s property. The conclusions of that
memo are summarized below.

A. “Comparable Sales” Method

This method compares the value of the property in its current regulatory setting with its value today as
though Metro’s action had not happened, using transactions involving comparable properties in both
“before” and “after” scenarios. Under the “before” scenario, the property would be outside the UGB with
the zoning that applied at the time of the application of Metro’s regulation: 123.35 acres zoned EFU and
AF20 with the property being used for rural mining.

Under the “after” scenario (current regulatory setting), the land lies within the UGB (with the exception
of tax lot 600 which remains outside the UGB). A portion of the property is designated a Regionally
Significant Industrial Area and a portion is designated Industrial.
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Table 3 of the Condor Memo compares today’s value of the property before and after Metro’s action,
adjusting in both cases for costs of development and limitations on development of the site that a prudent
investor would take into account. The table shows that the FMV of the property under existing
regulations greatly exceeds the value of the property being used for rural mining purposes outside the
UGB. The analysis using this methodology indicates that the current regulatory setting has not reduced
the FMV of the subject property. In fact, the analysis indicates that Metro’s actions have increased the
property’s FMV.

B. Alternative Method Using Time Trend Data Suggested by Plantinga/Jaeger

The Condor Memo uses a second methodology for determining value of the subject property - time-series
data to determine whether the application of Metro regulations to the property reduced its value. The data
show values before and after Metro’s inclusion of the property in the UGB and application of Metro’s
regulations. The data are displayed in Table 2 of the memo. There is no indication from the data that
Metro’s regulations reduced the value of the property. The data show that the property continued to
increase in value after March 2003 when the regulations became applicable to the property.

Conclusions of Law

The comparable sales method compares the value of similarly situated properties before and after the
application of Metro’s regulations. The Plantinga-Jaeger method as applied in this case measures the
assessor’s real market value of the property before and after Metro's March 2003 action. The Plantinga-
Jaeger method provides a clearer and more accurate answer to the question posed by Measure 37: Did
Metro's action reduce the FMV of the subject property? Application of the method shows that the FMV
of the subject property continued to rise after Metro included it in the UGB with the Regionally
Significant Industrial Area and Industrial designations.

Property value data indicate that Metro’s action to bring claimants’ land into the UGB and to designate
portions of it as Regionally Significant Industrial Area and portions of it as Industrial did not reduce the
FMV of the property.

5. Exemptions under ORS 197.352(3)

Findings of Fact
Metro Ordinances No. 02-990A and No. 04-1040B do not restrict or prohibit a public nuisance, the

selling of pornography or nude dancing, is not intended to protect public health or safety, and is not
required to comply with federal law.

Conclusions of Law
Metro Ordinances No. 02-990A and No. 04-1040B are not exempt from Measure 37 under ORS
197.352(3).

6. Relief for Claimant

Findings of Fact
The Metro Council has appropriated no funds for compensation of claims under Measure 37. The effect

of development as proposed by the claimant will be to reduce the industrial capacity of the UGB. It
would also make provision of urban services less efficient and more complicated. Finally, it would
undermine the City of Tualatin’s plans to create a complete and livable community.

Conclusions of Law
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Based on the record, the claimants have not established that they are entitled to relief in the form of
compensation or waiver of Metro Ordinances No. 02-990A and No. 04-1040B.

Recommendation of the Chief Operating Officer
The Metro Council should deny the Oregon Asphaltic Paving claim for the reason that Metro Ordinances
No. 02-990A and No. 04-1040B did not reduce the value of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS TO THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Attachment 1: Site Map of Oregon Asphaltic Paving property

Attachment 2: Metro Memorandum to Ray Valone, Richard Benner, and Ted Reid from Sonny Conder
and Karen Hohndel, “Valuation Report on the Oregon Asphaltic Paving Measure 37 Claim,” dated March
29, 2007

Attachment 3: Sample Area of Industrial and Rural Taxlots for Oregon Asphaltic Paving Measure 37
Claim

Attachment 4: Oregon Asphaltic Paving Measure 37 Claim Submittal to Metro
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March 29, 2007

To: Ray Valone
Richard Benner
Ted Reid

From: Sonny Conder

Karen Hohndel
Subject: Valuation Report on the Oregon Asphaltic Paving Measure 37 Claim
Conclusion:

Per your request we have conducted a valuation analysis of the Oregon Asphaltic Paving
Measure 37 Claim. The Metro designations of Regionally Significant Industrial Area (RSIA) and
Industrial apply to the Oregon Asphaltic Paving property. We conclude, using the comparable
sales method of determining possible reduction in value that the Metro action of including the
property in the UGB in 2003 and designating it RSIA and Industrial did not produce a material
loss of value for the subject property®. In all likelihood, the action produced an increase in value
for the claimant’s property.

Using a time series variation of the Plantinga-Jaeger method of determining property value loss
due to regulation also indicates no loss of value for four subject tax lots comprising 101 acres®.
All comparably sized and situated properties within Sherwood-Tualatin Industrial Corridor have
seen substantial investment both public and private during the 2002 through 2006 period and
have experienced increases in value.

We consider the time trend and Plantinga — Jaeger methods to be consistent approaches in
determining whether a claimant has experienced a property value loss due to a particular
government regulation. The comparative sales method yields an estimate of what a particular
property owner may gain, not an estimate of what they have lost.

Conceptual Understanding for Basis of Oregon Asphaltic Paving Property Value Analysis:

We understand the present Measure 37 valuation issue to consist of making two property value
estimates. These are:

1. Estimate the fair market value of the property subject to the regulation that the claimant
contends has reduced the value of his property.

! We use the term “material” in the accounting/auditing sense that given the statistical variability inherent in the data
there is no difference between two measurements of land value.

Z In examining the tax lots we note that one tax lot — 251330000600 remains outside the Urban Growth Boundary
and so remains unaffected by Metro’s regulations in question. This reduces the acreage relevant for valuation from
123.3t0 101.
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2. Estimate the fair market value of the property today as though it were subject to the
regulations in place prior to the date Metro first applied the regulation to the claimant’s

property.

When applied to the Oregon Asphaltic Paving Claim, both 1. and 2. require interpretation. The
Oregon Asphaltic Paving claim cites Metro’s RSIA designation and Ordinance No. 02-990A as
regulations that cause property losses totaling $27,308,930 incurred on tax lots comprising 123.3
acres of the property®. 110.6 acres of the subject property is presently used as a gravel-mining
site and has been assessed by the Washington County assessor using a special $10,000 per acre
maximum used for rural mining sites and other marginal industrial uses. These tax lots are
presently valued at $598,260. These appraisals have not been updated to reflect possible
alternative uses as a result of being included in the Urban Growth Boundary. A 12.75-acre tax lot
that is a part of the subject property was reappraised in the 2006-2007 tax year and the value
increased from $254,130 to $1,792,180. That particular tax lot has Metro’s designation of
industrial. It appears this is the only tax lot within the UGB expansion area that has been
reappraised to reflect UGB inclusion and Metro’s usage designations.

The default use at the time of Metro’s regulation is a gravel mining usage valued at $10,000 per
acre per Washington County Assessor’s practice. The Metro action resulting in the claim added
the property to the UGB and designated it Industrial and RSIA. Since the property in question
adjoins a developing industrial corridor, we assume a use identical to the existing Tualatin-
Sherwood industrial corridor.

Alternative Method of Computing Property Value Loss Resulting From Regulation

While we use the comparative sales method as one way of valuing this claim, estimating loss of
property value using this method has been the subject of substantial criticism. Andrew Plantinga
and William Jaeger®, economists at OSU, have written papers pointing out that using the method
of comparative sales does not compute the loss due to regulation. Rather, the estimated “value
loss” is actually the gain resulting from obtaining an exemption to the general rule. To better
understand their arguments, we may think of the comparative sales method of determining an
economic loss as equivalent to determining the value of issuing someone a special license or
franchise to carry out an economically valuable function that others may not do. For instance,
licenses to operate taxicabs in New York are seldom issued and in great demand. As a result, the
license itself has acquired substantial economic value. An example closer to home is the value
of an Oregon Liquor License prior to more liberal issuing standards in the 1980’s. In the 1950°s
through roughly the 1970’s, an Oregon Liquor License for a restaurant or bar vastly increased the

® As noted earlier on tax lot of 22.3 acres is outside the UGB and not considered in Metro’s valuation.

* Andrew Plantinga, Measuring Compensation Under Measure 37: An Economist’s Perspective, Dec. 2004, 15
pages. (Available at OSU Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics, URL: plantinga@oregonstate.edu).
William K. Jaeger, The Effects of Land Use Regulations of Land Prices, Oct. 2005, 38 pages. (Available at OSU
Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics, URL: wjaeger@oregonstate.edu).

Also: William K Jaeger, The Effects of Land-Use Regulations on Property Values, Environmental Law, Vol.
36:105, pp. 105 - 127, Andrew J. Plantinga, et. al., The effects of potential land development on agricultural land
prices, Journal of Urban Economics, 52, (2002), pp. 561 —581. and Sonny Conder and Karen Hohndel, Measure
37: Compensating wipeouts or insuring windfalls?, Oregon Planners’ Journal,

Vol. 23, No 1. Dec. — Jan 2005. pp. 6 - 9.
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property value of the establishment that had one. Plantinga and Jaeger argue that the value of
the property hinges on scarcity resulting from regulation. If everyone had a taxicab or liquor
license, they would have no value. From an economic perspective, using a method that really
measures value gained from regulation is not the same as determining economic loss resulting
from regulation.

Plantinga and Jaeger go on to suggest an economically appropriate measure of loss resulting
from subsequent land use regulation. Their method is grounded in the well-established and
tested Theory of Land Rent. Simplified a bit, the Theory of Land Rent holds that the value of
land at any particular time is the future net profit from the land used in its most efficient
allowable use. The market also adjusts (discount factor) this value to account for time and
uncertainty as to future uses. What this means is that the original sales price incorporates future
expectations about how the land might be used. If we take the original sales price and bring it up
to the current date by using an appropriate price index, we are able to measure in today’s prices
what the land was worth when it was purchased under the original regulatory requirements.

As Metro’s first regulatory action was taken in February 2003, we have actual before (2002
values) and after (2006 values) data to determine whether the subject property experienced a loss
of value after Metro’s action. However, since the Washington County Assessor has not updated
the assessed value of the Oregon Asphaltic Paving property to reflect its’ new status®, we cannot
track property value changes for the subject property alone. Instead, we make these observations
for the entire class of industrial properties within the Tualatin-Sherwood industrial corridor for
2002 and 2006.

This method allows a consistent computation of property loss due to subsequent regulatory
changes. At the same time it avoids awarding particular property owners a bonus that was not
anticipated in the original purchase price. Owners should be compensated for what they lost due
to the application of Metro’s regulations. They are not awarded an extra benefit owing to
unanticipated growth, infrastructure investment or regulatory changes irrespective of any Metro
changes.

Property Valuation Analysis Procedure
Our property valuation analysis procedure consists of the following steps.

o Briefly describe the property and make a prudent assessment of development limitations
to establish a likely range of development capacity under both RSIA and the default use
“rural mining”, assuming health and safety regulations are enforced.

e Estimate value of property based on recent sales and assessor values of lots and existing
properties inside the Tualatin - Sherwood industrial corridor.

e Based on allowable use of the property with the default development of “rural mining”
determine the alternative value of the property.

e Provide an alternative determination of loss of value of the Oregon Asphaltic Paving
property based on value data before and after Metro’s regulatory action.

® Personal communication with the Washington County Assessor’s Office —Industrial Appraisal Section on March
27, 2007.
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e Provide and compare estimates of the value of the subject property as of 2006 with
Metro’s RSIA designation versus our default assumption of “rural mining”.

Oregon Asphaltic Paving Property Description

The subject property consists of 5 tax lots totaling 123.3 acres that are subject to the Measure —
37 claim. The properties are located at 219940 SW Dahlke Lane south of Tualatin — Sherwood
Highway. As footnoted earlier, one tax lot totaling 22.3 acres falls outside the Urban Growth
Boundary and is not included in the valuation report. Washington County Assessor data show the
remaining 101 acres as having a FMV of $2,168,270. The Washington County Assessor regards
88.3 acres as rural mining and has retained the same value of $362,400 ($4,104 per acre) since at
least 2002. As noted previously, the remaining 12.75-acre tax lot was reappraised from
$274,590 to 1,793,810 ($140,691 per acre) in 2006 — 2007. Depending on tax lot, the property is
designated as Industrial or RSIA with a general zone class of rural.

The present terrain of the property poses substantive challenges to development. This property
and much of the surrounding property has been used for a number of years as a gravel mine. The
property exhibits many dramatic changes of terrain, piles of mining spoils, disrupted drainage,
industrial dumping and storage sites, etc. Substantial reclamation costs will be required to use the
property for any urban use regardless of designation.

It is not in our professional capacity to assert with authority any definitive estimate of what the
site limitations are, but rather to reflect what any prudent property investor must consider when
pricing raw land.

Land Value Estimates — 101 Acre Property as ‘RSIA’ and as ‘Rural Mining’

As noted above, the Oregon Asphaltic Paving property has RSIA and Industrial designations and
the default use is what it is: a gravel mine. Since most of the Tualatin — Sherwood industrial
corridor has or is in the process of development, uses and land values for fully serviced and un-
serviced land are well established. For this reason we have selected all of the Industrial
designated parcels for both 2002 prior to any Metro action and for 2006 after all relevant Metro
actions have occurred.

Rural Mining uses that we take to represent the default absent the regulations being contested are
more problematic from a valuation standpoint. In this instance, we chose to use the Washington
County Assessor’s value for the default use. For the recently, reappraised property we assume
the previous 2002 assessment of $200,710 for the tax lot.
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Current Value Estimate of Land in the 99W Corridor Area

Table 1: Summary Property Value Data — Tualatin - Sherwood Highway Industrial
Corridor — Assessor’s FMV 2006.

Developed properties land value
Number of properties: 94
Average land value per acre:  $225,800

Undeveloped properties land value
Number of properties: 34
Average land value per acre:  $163,700

We note that the properties with higher values are developed with complete site services and
access. Lower valued properties are vacant without site services and sometimes occupied by
transient, nonconforming uses. It is fair to point out that most properties in the sample did not
face the substantial reclamation costs associated with the Oregon Asphaltic Paving property. We
do note that 29.25 acres on two tax lots immediately northeast of the Oregon Asphaltic Paving
Property sold in June 2006 for $68,500 per acre. These properties also face some level of
reclamation costs (though not necessarily the same amount) and can be considered more
comparable to the claimant’s property. For this reason we assume there is an implicit market
reclamation discount of roughly $100,000 per acre and the current market value of the land for
whatever purposes is roughly $60,000 — $70,000 per acre.

Current Value Estimate of ‘Rural Mining’

As noted earlier we presume the assessor’s value of $362,400 plus $200,710 totaling $563,110 to
be the best estimate.

Alternative Valuation of Oregon Asphaltic Paving Property Using the Time Trend Method
Suggested by Plantinga and Jaeger.

OSU economists Andrew Plantinga and William Jaeger have challenged the “comparable sales”
approach of traditional appraisal methods. They have pointed out that it really measures the
value obtained by an exception to the current rule, rather than a measure of economic loss
suffered as a result of government land use regulation. Since the subject Metro regulatory
changes began in 2002, we have tabulated land values in 2002 for all industrial zoned properties
in the Tualatin - Sherwood industrial corridor and again in 2006 to determine whether the
Oregon Asphaltic Paving property actually experienced a loss of value during the 4 years subject
to various Metro regulations.

Table 2 below depicts the results for the year 2002 and for the year 2006 for over 100 properties
zoned industrial in both 2002 and 2006 within the Sherwood 99W corridor.
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Table 2: Tualatin — Sherwood Industrial Corridor Land Values 2002 and 2006 — Average

per Acre
Year Developed Land Undeveloped Land
2002 $152,000 $102,700
2006 $225,800 $163,700

The assessor’s market land value increases within the study area from 10 — 12% per year
between 2002 and 2006. There is no evidence that Metro’s regulations have resulted in any loss
of property value. The data support exactly the opposite effect.

Table 3: Comparison of Estimated Market Value of Land for Tualatin — Sherwood
Industrial Corridor and Rural Mining Land Uses

RSIA
Value per Undeveloped Acre: $164,000
Less Reclamation Discount: $100,000
Net Value per Acre: $64,000
Total Value 101 acres: $6,464,000
Rural Mining

Assessor’s Current Market Value (adjusted as above): $563,110

We estimate the current land value of the Oregon Asphaltic Paving property with no site
improvements but reclamation provided to be $6.5 million . The same property used as rural
mining would yield $600,000. In other words, the most default valuation without the contested
regulations falls well below the average valuation with the regulations in place. Given these
results, we would conclude that the contested Metro regulations have not reduced the value of
the property. Quite the contrary, it has most likely increased the value.

Moreover, in terms of establishing economic loss, the land values per acre established using the
time trend Plantinga-Jaeger method shows land values increasing 10 — 12% per year since 2002.
Clearly, under no circumstances has any regulatory change to the Oregon Asphaltic Paving
property reduced its value. Again, the contrary is the case. Growth, infrastructure investment and
regulation necessary for orderly growth have produced increases in property values well in
excess of any alternative investment for the Oregon Asphaltic Paving property.
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S TO EL 2:008M main 503.224.3780

(&Eﬁé : ' OFFICE OF METRO ATTORNEY Fix 5032202430
. wwiestoe).com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

" ROBERT D. VAN BROCKLIN -

. Direct (503) 294-9660
December 4, 2006 rdvanbrocklin@stoel.com
VIA HAND DELIVERY
Mr. Michael Jordan
Chief Operating Officer
Metro

600 N. E. Grand Ave
Portland, OR 97232

Re:  Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LL.C- Measure 37 Claim

Dear Mr. Jordan:

Enclased you will find a Measure 37 claim filed on behalf of Oregon Asphaliic Paving,
LLC (“Oregon Asphaltic”). The claim is filed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 197.352, Asa
- courtesy to Metro, Oregon Asphaltic has stated its claim on the forms provided by Metro. Filing
the claim on the forms provided by Metro shall not be construed in any way to admit the forms
are required. Oregon Asphaltic’s claims are effective on the date of filing pursnant to

ORS 197.352.
Oregon Asphaltic Iooks forward to the resolution of the filed claim as required by
ORS 197.352. : ‘ ,
Very truly yours
Robert . Van Brocklin
RVB:mh/cle
Enclosure

Oregon
Washington
Callfornta
Utah |

Portind1-2245387.1 0029778-00001 Idaho

DEC 0§ 4 2008 900 5.W. Filth Avenie, Suite 2600
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Metro Measure-37 Claim

1. Claimant’'s Contact Information

Name of Claimant;
OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING, LLC
ATTN: ROGER METCALF

Day Time Phone #:
503-692-1800

Address;:

PO Box 4810

City: State: Oregon | Zip:
TUALATIN 87062

To file a claim for a particular property, you must own an interest in that property.
Please describe what your ownership interest in the property is (e.g., fee tille, contract
purchaser, lessee, life estate holder, etc.). FEE TITLE

TSR NI PR PP

2. The Property the Claim is For

Street Address or nearest intersection:

City (only if within a cify): SEE ATTACHMENT A

County: WASHINGTON COUNTY

State: OR Zip:

Township: SEE ATTACHMENT A

Tax Lot #(s): SEE ATTACHMENT A | Couniy Tax Assessor's Map Reference #(s):
' ' SEE ATTACHMENT A

Range: SEE ATTACHMENT A

Section: SEE ATTACHMENT A

0On what date did the clalmant(s) acquire an interest in each tax lot this claim is for?

SEE ATTACHMENT A
Current Zoning (of each tax lot): Property Size (acreage of each tax lot):
SEE ATTACHMENT A SEE ATTACHMENT A

What was the zoning of each tax lot when
the claimant(s) acquired the property?
SEE ATTACHMENT A

if the claimant(s) acquired the property
from a “family member” (as defined in
ORS 197.352), what was the zoning of
each fax lot when the family member of

the claimant acquired ihe tax lot? N/A -

Portind1-2245316.1 0026778-00006
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3. - Evidence of Ownership

The following is List any attached documents:
‘| attached as proof SEE ATTACHMENT B
that the claimant

owns an inferest in
each lot or parcel.

Is the property in a O Yes X No
Trust?

is the Property XYes O No
owned.by a
Corporation, by a
Partnership, by a
Limited Liability
Company, or by a
Limited Liability
Partnership?
Name of business entity:

If yes, please provide | OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING, LLC
the name of the SEE ATTACHMENT A

business entity that
owns the property
and the date on
‘which the business
entity acquired the

property.

4. intended Use of the Property
SEE ATTACHMENT C

5. Land Use Regulation that Resfrict Use of the Property
- SEE ATTACHMENT D

6.  Effect on Fair Market Value of the Property
- SEE ATTACHMENT E

7. Other Claims Filed
- CLAIMANT IS FILING A MEASURE 37 CLAIMS WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY
AND THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE PROPERTY.

Portind1-2245316.1 0029778-00006 ‘ : 2
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t ATTEST THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS CLAIM IS TRUE AND
CORRECT AND HEREBY CONSENT TO THE FILING OF THIS CLAIM.

Claimant’s Signature:

OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING, LLC
By:

Tite ___{Jbce. Pes.

Date !]ﬁ/&%fﬁlé

Portind£-2245316.1 0029778-00006 3
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. ATTACHMENT A
PROPERTY INFORMATION

d "
i
% _;-'

Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC (“Claimant”) submits a Measure 37 Claim under ORS 197.352 to
Metro for the following property (“Property”). County Tax Assessor Maps are also attached.

Total approximate acreage: 123,27 acres

Porilnd1-2245316.1 0629778-00006

Parcel 1
Property Tax | Current | Previous Date Acreage
Number | Township | Range | Section | Lot | Zoning | Zoning | Acquired
R558051 28 1w 33 600 | AF-20 R-20 01/10/69 222
R558658 28 1w 34B | 700 | FD20 R-20 09/30/66 | 3632
Parcel 2
Property Tax | Carreut | Previous Date | Acreage
Number [ Township | Range | Section | Lot | Zoning ;| Zoning | Acquired
R546859 28 1w 27C | 800 | FD-20 RS-1 07/11/75 400
Parcel 3
Property Tax | Current { Previous Date | Acreage
Number | Township | Range | Section | Lot | Zoning | Zoning | Acquired
R547625 - 28 W 28D | 900 EFC GFU38 | 10/13/75 | 12,75
R557962 28 1W 33 101 | AF-20 AF-5 04/04/77 12.0
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, i
w AMEQ Y
-« I'C.

Ny +, First Amerte.n Title Insurance Company G}Jregm:
% : An gesumed busmess name of TITLE INSURANCE COMPARY OF OREGOR

Fhis map is provided os a canvenicaee in locating properie
First Anoricon Title Inswrance Conpany asswiies wo labiliy: for any varigrions as may be disclosed by an actaal survey:

Reference Parcel Number 2813300 00600
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ATTACHMENT B
EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP

~ResotutionNo;"07-3800

Title Reports for the Property is attached as proof of Claimant’s current ownership. Claimant
initially acquired the Property in 1966, 1969, 1975, and 1977 and proof of the dates of
acquisition are attached.

Portind1-2245316.1 0029778-00006 ' b
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+ First A'\gr:can Title Insurance (‘jnpany of Oregon

Washington (OR}

Pecpared For:

Prepared By: Sherri Michl

Customer Service Department

£700 SW Fourth Aveane - Porttand. Orcgon 97201-5512
Phione: (503) 222-3651  Fax: (503} 790-7872

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
Chasicr : Oregon Asphaltic Paving Co Ref Parcel Number  : 28127C0 00800 v
Tl hizeer : : 7: 028 R:0TW hyler (252
Site Addeess - *no Site Address® Parcel Number : ROS46859
Afeil Address 2 1220 SE 190th Ave Portland Or 97231 Map Number :
Felephane : Ousrer: Tenaut: County : Washingion (OR)}
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Transferred : TH05/1990 Lo Amount ¢
rcumient 4 2 90060941 Lender T
Nele Price : §270,000 Loan Dipe
Peed Tvpe : Interest Rate
2 Ouned Festing Type
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
Map Page & Grid MitLand
 etistes : Trac: Rlock: MktStructure
SubdivisienFPlat : . MEtOther 1 812,680
Neighberhood Cd " : YRIN MhtToral - 1 512,680 -
Land Use : 3602 Vacaat,ind,Designated Forest Land MS5( Assed Total : $12.680
Leged : ACRES 40.00, FORESTLAND-POTENTIAL %5 hnproved
: ADDITIONAL TAX CIABILITY 05-06 Taxes 816240
: Exernpt Amatail
Exempt Type
Levy Code : 0BR13
Mitlage Rate  © 12.8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
| Bedrooms Lat Acres 1 40.00 Yegr Built
Buthrooms Let SgFt : 1,742,400 LY earBlt
Heewt Meithad Bsm Fin SqFt Fluor Cover
| ool Bsm Unfin SgFr Foundation
Appliances Bsm Low Sgft Roof Shape
Bistrsasher Bldy Sqlt Roof Mail
N Hoed Fon Ist Flr SqFt InteriorMuar
Dk Upper Flr Sgft Faving Mad
Gerage Tvpe Porch Sgft Const Tipe
Caraegre N uiic SqFt Ext Finish
Deck Sgft i

This title infermation has been furnished, without charge, in conformance wilh the guidsfines approved by the Stale of Oregon insurance
Commussionel. The Insurance Division cautions intermudiaries that this senice is designed to benefit the ultmate insureds. Indiscnminsgte use
only beneRéng intermediaries will not be permitied  Said sarvices may be discontinued. No labifity is assurmed {or any errors in tis report.
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BEUIDLT "A" AND YU 20 WARRANYY DEHD
VIOH PREUERIOR U, YORF €0 OUHUON ASMHALYIC BAVING CO.
DAPHR JULY 13, 1975 ’

EXHIDTYZ "%

ho Eounwl-ui-dnﬂm‘!bnd lapd nituatod in Weohington Counby,
Oragon, to wit

DARQEL T

- tho Boutindnat quaxtor of tio Southwoot guarkor of
footion 2%, Towmphip 4 touth, Nange 1 Woot of tho
Willasatto Morddisn, Machington Counsy, Oragon,

2 II

Tha -follow. tinot of land iu the Boutheant quavtor
of pogtlon 20, Sownahdp 2 douth, of Rongo 1 Woot of
tho Willamateo Morddion, Wanhington Coonty, Orogomy
Hoginning ot tho gouthunot gornar of Bnotiun aa,
Tounnhiy 3 Bouth, of Wangs 1 Wogt of tho Hillmnotto
oridiany runndng vhosve Routh 89¢ 3L' Wont along

tho opbkion ilno 13R7.§ foot o on irvon 2ods thonoo
continufug Houth §O* 31’ Wont 384,76 fgot to th

. aontor-1ino of a 40 fook pond {Paguing ovar an iron
“pipa on tho faptorly houndary line of paid xoad},
thonea follouing ehe gontor lino of sadd rood

Horth 44% 13" woot 300,.D footy chonoo Mowth 34

47! wont 132.5 font to a point in tho aontor of
naid 40 foot poady douving naid rong £Snm£mj
ap ixon piyo on the Banmx-lq lino of aaid rood) and
rupning thonoo Horeh 69¢ J17 Bnst 673 foot t0 o Ford
oslo; thonoo apatinuing Rorth B83° 31 Bpot 333%.6
£foot, more or lopn, to o t ouat by County Durvuyoer
Horril) of Washingten County, Uragon, in LYl on tiu
Enot lino of pootion 20 aforooaidp shanoo foutk and
::nig“ g;o gootion lino 330.0 foot to tho placo of

g Ue

BRUTRIT *n¢

1. Ag dioolegod Ly tox roll, tha can horoin doporibad
Qg Poarool I kavo boon soned for fopopt « At sny timo thas
onid lond ir diogualifiod for usuch ngo tha proporty will bo
audieat to additicmal taxon &nd intoxonot, ‘H\!tuum Paroo) I}

2. 7Tho pramioon horaln duuoribod aro within and subjoect
S5 ot Pt [rlutin, i fors of ey o L
n ; : - -
tlon.  (No Hhpald pOoRaRONGN. ap OF tho AAts HOEaGLe) ~
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3, My canceont, dncluding tho toras and proviadons thoxoof, RS
¥romy Sho Unieod Atnton National Sank of portland, Orayon, ¥rustac o :
%01 Unktud Btatas of Asaviodn B i
Bouox@eds  Roocnmhor 3, 1942 Bonks a04 bago: | A2é Coat :
Hopords of Hoohlngton County, Orcgon. r !
Affegtini  Parcol IX .
Yor: soouan vaad ATy
. e .o b
&, Mn onaomont h@ xamoxved in Anof, Snclnding tho e T t
torxe apd provioiono thoroof RS i
fromy  (nitod ftatap Hnﬂm{ Apnk of Partiond, dkogon, o obxporation S IP i
%o: Horbort 0. Uohlko, 0% ux I
mmﬂoﬁur Kry i:. 1943 " yooky 209 Pagos 659 " t |
govoxin of Washington County, Orogon. i I H
Fori  topoyvation of druimgé ‘.__;,\, H
LR :
5, ‘franmaionion ing casowont and conditiena and KT 1
rootriation, end rensvvations, inaluding tho torwa and proviciony ! i
tharca€, an avt cat in dood - A i
Fromi Horbort Js Dahlko and Pauline A, Dahiko, hushaud ond wifo e |
wos  Undtod Dtatoe of Asoriga - P AN i
Bnoordads Movomdor 26, 1906 Uook: 398 Payor 207 feg 1
Raoordo of Wathington County, Oxogonl s i
Affovts Pakoal 1Y, : .ot {
- & An ongmsont, Snolwding tho tapms ond proviciono thoroof, - g
Vrom  lagtar 2. Oylar, ot 0k, 0% ol R o i
D61 Poetland donoral Bloouris uommr, an Opogen eorporftion } . i
.!‘guordod_s‘ Kay #8.‘;:‘!‘5‘3:0_ Lopks 480 ‘Pugor 43 e /
. mﬂﬂ (1 l'l!‘lllhib CouR m{!ﬂnn . X' . ;:
Pors H10abe0s teamaniogton 1160 ' {
Affootys Pavvol I .o i
. e ¥
Qrantoy oxprooaly worrants thnt nothing containad in thot ) [ s o 4
eoriain doouwnont ipotod by the Unitad Btatun to Oregon and f .- !
Colifornia Radlevad Couprhy dated Hay 9, 1671, ahall proglude i f
granton from utilising tho promisus for tho K::vouuu, ainony
othor thingo of romoving t-.faﬂ:a‘ r, rook or othor minorals fross }
tho pramisoc . ,
OTATE O ORO0ON {
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] ’ :7.
: S ;5
; ;
: i
o} :
. !
0050943 H
- %?r:tll 94353 43.00 }
- Bxhibit “A" and *BY - Page 1 J 1170072950 301381 400H 3
5 . . i
. , . - . . s :’:' PR .‘,_'.‘ P %
|
1
i
=§
!
!
i
i
:

e r ARl o v DR Bt oA T Fa LA TATIL RIS S R LA T T et L st s e et

et

PR,




e Attachment 4 to COO Report

=~ 5
- 13
f .
- I
. |
- g’ ;
i 5
toe s EoWREY T PR . § 3
e s R H i
i 3
t 3
] 3
3. . . . H
: 3535 num or ormovogan asun of v ‘-' ]
. U s | CERTIFICATE OF DEATH [ e e . i
a ] Ve T — e L] e i
[N { S ELISE ARNESON . -TORF - s Dossmber 31972 i
L1 i be + Fomals 5 = Py Hoveober 1.1813. ;
e a— L5 R §
eell,, CLookosias n Laky Oswego ey ™l HE Pk Canvoleszent Hés 1 .
e, sy J il A o . . . H :
- e Gl ehena y Usa M, Horr{ed 1, Fraife [ 5] 1 - :
S PSR R % :
. i
.:.-.'.. Be2 52 B30y ::‘ loraowd fo e ™ Hons - E
&5 - 0 B
T i Oecigon Clgekonas |va Ligh o [iey You ' lig, TAE5.Chandier B L I
& - ] - ] vt
] y Eifan ¥ :
L ‘;
R [ A 25 A N
™ I Ve o i -Yaity] "E
= I
e - }
b 2 1R B
MAELon | ow Biyory | i
Bl yom ] .a * '\" g af by :

"’ RS L,

g . . STATE 0F ORECOM }

- cmey of CLAGKAMAS ) - :
RN i avkat the forqgotng 43 a orrect eak- emm. eremacrpt o
v g 4 $' o £ils with the mekn{nlcow Realth Department, i
- ERTR LR S )
. i .:ég-“\§ } :
w924 w308
X i :
F
° i
{




: _ 00 Report
~ Resqlution No. 07-3800 . - Attachment 4 to COO Repo
. v AMERg ; ¢

L3 “_ . R ) ) I3
erican Title Insurance ?\)mpany of Oregon  }
e . k
i
: ;
Washington {OR) 2
Prepaured For: ‘ Prepared By: Sherri Mick]
Customer Service Depuriment

1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Portlund, Orcgon 97201-5512
Phoue: {503) 222-3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION /

(et : Oregion Asphaltic Paving Co Ref Parcel Number  : 28128D0 00900
Colmner : 1: 028 R:OIW 828 & 251
Nite Address ;21940 SW Dahlke Ln Shierwood 97140 Parcel Number : ROS47625

Mail Address 1 1220 SE 190th Ave Pertland Or 97233 Map Neanher :

telephone : Chmer: Tenant: County : Washington (OR)

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

- Fransfirred : 1170541990 ) Laan Amount

Document ¥ - 90060941 Lender

Sele Price : $270,600 Loan Iype

Lecd Tvpe : . Interest Rate

Yo Chuneed : Vesting Tvpe

FROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

Map Page & Grid  : 685 A6 Mt Land : $254.130

Ceotsus > Tracr: 321.05 Black: 1 MEtStructure 5 520 460

Subdivision'Plot : MitOther
Neivhburhoud Cd- - 4TUL . MiaToral : 8274.590

Latnef {0 < 4012 Res, Rural.Not Spec Assd. hinproved M3 Assd Total < $187.340

Layal : ACRES 12.75 % Improved i
: : 0506 Taxes -52,399.39
Exempt Amouni :
Exempl Type
Levy Code ; 08813
Milluge Rate ;12,8077

PROPERTY C HAkA(. TERISTICS

. L w4
Bedroons o1 ' Lot Acres (1275 Year Built 1 1940
Bathreaoms $3.00 Lisg Sqlt 1 535,390 EffYearBh 1 1940
Heat Methed - Firwall Bsme Fin Sglft - Floor Cover  : Asphalt
FPoof : : Hsm Lafin SqFt - Foundation + Masonry
Appliances : B Lowe SqFt - Roof Shapc .
| Dickvasher : ’ Bidg JgFt 1 780 Roof Mait s Alum
Heread Fon - lst Fir SqFt : 780 InferiorMut : Plaster
faeck : ' Upper Flir SqFt - Paving Marl :
CGaragge Tipe - Puarch SgFt 1236 Const Type > Wstud\no Shtg
traruge SI : Ariic Sglt : Ext Finiisit 1 253
’ ' Deck SqFt

This tifla information has been furnished, withott charge, in conforenance with the guidslines approved by the State of Oregon Insurance
Commssionez. The Insuranca Division cautions intermediarias that this service is designed to banefit the ulimate insurads. indiscrimingte use
only bemsfitng intemmediaries will not be parmitied. Sald sendtes may be discontinued. No ligbilily is assumed for any errore iti this repoit.
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" Resoltion N6, 07-3800_
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BXIXDYY "A® AND "5™ T0 WARRANTY DERD

Nill

HXNINIE “AY

ho following-danoribod lond nienaeod in Washington County,
Oragon, to wits .

phsgs £

Tha Fouthuoot gquartoy of tho Southwont quarter of
footion 37, Tounship 2 Youth, itange L Wont of tie
Willouatto Moridian, Washington County, Orogei,

vApGNL 11

Thn following teact of land in tho Bauthoant guaxtor
of Bootion 28, Townnhip 3 Houth, of Nango ) Woot of
tho Willamotto Koridian, Waohington County, Orcyol
Baginndne at thao gouthunot sorpax of Jootion 2L, -
Tpunahdp 1 Deuth, of Wango i Haot of tho Willawotto
Moridiany running thondo Bopth £9* J1' Koot alony
tho bootion lino 3327,.0 toot to on iron rody thonco
aontinuing ODouth #9° 31* Yoot 384,76 fuot to tho
apncor-Ana of a 40 foot rond (Pagoing over an irzon
pipo on tho Eastorly boundary iinc of paid road):
thonoa following tho oentor lino of onid rond
Hioeth 44* 13! wont 208,85 focty thondo North 34°
47 Hont 132.0 £ant to a point An tho contoxr of
paid 40 foot gyondp; thonco louving caid rond {poaooing
an ixon pipo on tho Bnnmrl* line of aaid road) and
sunndng thonco North 89° 331 Enat 67) fest: to a.Ford
. ngloy thonon continving Horth B9* 31' Boot 1337.6
ook, moro ox locn, o & post oot by County Burvayor
Noreill of mmh.{nztun County, Orogon, in 121l on tho
Enot lino of Sootion 20 aforonaid) thonco South and
along tho pootion lino 330,00 foot to tho placn of
hﬂqmﬂt

It

1] '
Nie o}

1, An digsoloncd by tox roll, tho prominen horain denoribad
a8 Paxonl ! havo baen soned for foroot lond, At any time that
said Lond iv dipyunilfind for such upmo the p ety will bo
guhjoot to additional taxos and intorosot. ([Affoots Parool 1)

AT Y IO 5 ke

! 2, %ho proninos horein deescribed axo within and subjout
A to tho otatutory powors, inoludiny tho povor of agpoannmont of tho
- tnifiocd Boworago -Rgunuy of woshington County, a munigipal oorpora=
= tion. (No unpaid osgoonomontn oo of tho dake horoof,)
-]
-i Brhibit "A® and YB" = Pago 1 2-
1‘—'-'-‘-. "“-"-,.'3- S TR - PO AR RN L R R . . . . o= '."‘;- .f-';.'.:-l'.l-
. i A . v vy i . g e
oA, T ot . D & ot
N i I ‘.r‘ B i . ! 1 . :'---. ':" o Jepy

THON PREDHAXCE I, WORD €o OMHGON ASPHAIAIC PAVING CO. .t
) DAERD JULY L1, 1978 ' A
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- Attachment 4-to COO Report

3, Au conomont, dncluding tho toran and proviolons €hoxeof,
Fromy  the Unitod Statos Notional Hank of Fovtiond, Oragon, SXuatoo
Tor Unitud Btaton of Amnplenns
Tooordeds  Dteorbor 3, 194) Bonks ab3 Pagor 334
Rovexdn of Waghimgkon Cnonty, Oragosn.

Affootm Parced TY
Tox( avanan voad

] 4, Mn anoguont au yoporved in daod; dneluding tho
toxian npd provipionn thoxang
Feom)  Unitod fitaton Notionai Tpak of Portlond, Oragon, & ooxporation
To1 lorbort J. Rahlko, ot uk :

Noooxdads  Hay §, L1042 Biookt 207 Pagos 658

Docoxdn of Haghingtnn County, OGrogon,

fors resoryntion of drainngo

5, wraneniozdion Lipno onaoment and condftionn and
rvopteiacion, end rosorvationn, inaluding tho torme and provisions
tharaof, np got out in doad
Proms  Hurboxt d. Dokike ond Pauiing A. Dahiko, husband and wito
Tos Unitod Gtaton of Amaxion
Recordode Rovambor 2G, 198G Books 308 Poagor 2907
hooordo of Wachington County, Orogon
Affooer Poxonl XX,

fs An oasomant, inoluding tho toema and provisiong thoxoof,
Vromy  Lontox E. Oylox, ot tx, of al
¥o: DPortland Ganoral Hicotyia cnupnn{ an Oxegol uxgomﬂm
Rouwoxdod: Moy 3u, 1963 Books 5& ragor 4
Rooords of Wachington County, Orogon.
Fforr MHleotrio tranocmisalion lino
hffoots: Paovcol I

Orantoy oXpraacly warranto that nothing contnined in that
sortain dooumont ippupd by tha United Btatoo to Ofogon and.
Golifoernia Raileovad Coumpany datoed Hey ¥, 1871, tholld praadddn
grantoo from utilising tho promicuo Eox thu puspopon, aneny
othor thingn of somoving timbor, rook or othor minoralo from
tho prominoo

OTAYE OF ORCAQDN ‘ ™
Oounty o Wasdingion

90059943
hoget 43642 43.00

Exhibit “A¥ and “B® ~ Pogo 2 j 1170573990 1012083400k
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Washingten (OR)

A et 13 Lkt e Al T

Prepared For: Prepared By: Sherri Michl ]

Customer Service Department ' i

1700 SW Fosrth Avenuc - Portland. Oregon 97201-5512

Phonc; {503) 222-36531  Fax: (503) 790-7872 .
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION i
{hrer : Oregon Asphalirc Paving Co Ref Parcel Number 2 2813300 00101 \/ :
o haner : 7. 025 R:O1W 3:33 3
Site Address * *no Site Address* Parcel Number : RO557962
AMail Address - 1220 SE 19015 Ave Portlund Or 97233 Map Number :
Telephime - O Tenant: : Caunty : Washingion (OR)
3

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

Tramsferred : Loa Amount :
Dacument # : 11550880 : Lender :
Sele Price : Loan fype
Lieed Type : furerest Rate d
Ho{wned : . Vesting Type

PROPERTY RESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION g
AMap Page & Grid  : ‘ MEtLand : $90,600 ' !
Census " Tract: Block: : MELStructure
Subdivision/Plat : MrQther
Neighbaorhood Cd - 2 YRIN MiuToral : $90,000 :
{and Use : 3002 Vacant.Industrial M36 Assd Toral - $90,000
Legaf, : ACRES 12.00 % Improved

: 05.06 Taxes :51,130.31

Lxempt Amount

Exempr Type -

Levy Code : 08813
Millage Rate . ; 12,8077

A A b T it P R o ALY T 8RS Lo .4 P L A PR3 it e e e

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS.

Redraoims : Lot Aeres 1 12.00 Year Built

Bathrooms : ’ Lot Sgft . 1522720 EffYearBl

lleat Method - Bsm Fin Sqft - Flgor Caver

Honl : Bsm Unfin S¢7t 2 Foundation

Appliances . Bsit Low S¢Fy Roof Shape

Dixivasher : Bldg SgFt : Roof Marl

Herud Fan ; I FirSgFr | TnteriorMu

Dgeck : Upper Fir SgFt - Paving Mat!

Cearage Type Poreh Sqis : - Const Type :
{iarage SF : Atfic 8gh : FExt Finish i

Dack Sqft

This e information has baen jurnished, without chaege, in conformance with the guidelines approved by tha Stale of Oregon insurance
Commissioner The Insurance Division caulions intermadizries Lhat this servica is designed to benafit the ufimale insureds. Indiscrintnate use
ohly benefiting intermadiaries will not be pecmitted. Said sendces may be discontinued, No fiability is sssumed for any arrors in this repart
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T .

Ketinosl-
MARRNITY UEED

i ==y

1ol ALL HEN NY THESD PRESIUTS, That TUALAYIH VALEEY
sEOWISITSE CLUlL, an Qregon nonprufit corporation. hareinaftor
palled the Grantor, for the conziduration hercinafter stated to .
Crantor paid by ORLGUH ASRURLTIC FAVING £0., an Uregon corporation,
lexcinafter called the Grantee, doos tioreby guant, borygain, sell
and convoy unto caid Grantee, 15 SUCCCOBOrC and assigns, that
certain roal preperty, with the tenscpents, hereditamants and
appurkonancas thopsgnte iwlopging ox appestaining, situstad i
-the l;omty of Wasliington 3nd State ©f Gregon, dengriled pe foliows,
Eo-wit:

211 of that property lecated in the Hortheast
1/4 of thg dprchaast 174 of Section 33, Township
2 South, Ronge ) West of the Willametro Horidian,
.. Haoshiagton County, Urecon. 1ying to the Horth of
. . - 160 todt Eiyicoulavay 0T St U S, Bianavilie..
. Poway ndaindstration’'s Vanconvar-Sigeno oz 1
: & 2 Zcansxiosion Lines, &8 dencribed in that Finzl
Tufgeent in Gondomnation, vacopded April 24, 1841,
in Bouk 198, page 394, Wachingtop County Siecords.

o Have and tb Hold the soee unto the dranteo and Gx
_hedrs, succasgors and asaigne forever. .
A sald Grantor hereby covonmnts to and wish'sald Grastoe

wnd Graptee's jwlrs, SUCCESEOTD 2nd aesions, thot trantor ic lawfully
seized in feo minplo of tho above-granted promigsec, free from all

ancumbrancos excelt: d
L. 1977-1578 taxes net yot pagable.

antoe’s

2, a5 disclosod by the tax roll, .Ehie prepines hereip
dencribad hove haen zohed or clpssifled for Forest uso.
At any tiue that said 1ond i disgualifiod for suoh Bso,
the property will be subjoct to additional taxes or
penalties and interast., ¥

3. . The premisep heroln dasoribed axe within and
subject to the slatutory povers, including the power of
sestssnont of the Unified Gouerage Agancy of Washington
Cownty, o manicipal corporation. {40 unpaid assessmnncg
g of the dute hereof.) . v . :

. #, Dusnoville Fouer jdidnistration panger oo B
QffEr Y palnding the boris and-provigions thureof, £lled
by Tuaintin-Valley Sporteuen’s Club to united Staten of
Raerica, deted ilarch 30. 196U, yoconted Bay u, 130y, in
Book 430, Pags 280, Haverds of Washington County, Orogen.
Affscts the right to epter vpon gald krastas af ldnd and
to top, link or fxll all growiny end dead trees and snagd
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which could fall within 25 foot of the contoriine or
contorlings of the electric transtission fucilitios
copptructed now, or in the future, on said right of way.

and that Grontor will warrant and forever defead tho ooid premised
and évory port and parcel thereof against the lauwful clains and
dewands of .21l poroons whomsoevar, orcaph those claining under the
above-dascribed encumbrancas.
ne actunl consideration consists of othex provorty or
| valus given or promised, vhich is tho wholt vonsideration.

- T UETBES WEOOF. LA 3 muceutes shic ingkrument
this — day of %. 3977, and has caused itn nuue to be
signed by its duly au Tized officer ucking pursuant to guthority

of its Board of Directors.
TUALATTY VWM!@I' 5 CLER
r v
@ %/ 4‘/
Th B

sy AL L
L

STHIE OF OREGOU } full
} Bs ; 1977
COUNTY OF IWISHOMAI )

personally oppeaved _ft WO IASSLP P, vio, being
duly sworn, did =oy that ho i T = of TUALATIN
¢ vatLEY SPORPSHEU'S CIUB, 8 COTBORALLON. Bt saia instrument
+ “wns signed in behalf of sanid somporation by nuthority of lts Board -
.. ~of, Directorn; ond he acknowlodged said instrumant to be its
- v .ypluptary act and deod.

oERTY 7 oL Cragon
ny somoigslon Dapired: J-2{-F

grantor's {ioms and Addrens Aftar Hecording, Doturs to:

Turictin Valley Sportomen's Club Paul i, ieyer, Kohin & llayor
‘gfo Dal 4, Dagsort suita 004, 610 8, W. Alder Strocet
6206 5, W. vegwilliger Boulwward Portland, Ureyen . 97205

13, tax

. Bortland, oragon* 87213 ' . . c'l )
: v - ;o i . tiiil.n chaned 4% guos od, &
" GEat T

y PR 4 + L
Granteo ‘s Hams ond AMddroas utotronts saall o At b,
- i : Toliowiny acelrans:

oregon Asphnltic laving Go. ; o
1226 5. E. 190kl Avanuo Oragon Asplisltic Paving co.t
 portliond, Orcgon 97213 1220 8. E. 100l Avcuue

.. 1 roxtland, Oregon 97233
SR B 2 LT

THOHATIN, Dyt of By b Kistte 4]
) w1155 s 881
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- ResolutionNo. 07-3800
ot ARE R‘{O

Attachment 4 to COO Report.

First rican Title Insurance C@pany of Oregon
AN A :
Washington (OR}
Prepared For: Prepared By: Sherri Michi
Custamer Sendce Department
1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Porilund, Gregon 97201-5512
Phone: (503} 222-3651  Fax: (503; 790-7872
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
Cuarer : Oregon Asphuliic Paving Co Ref Parce! Number  ; 2813300 00660 /
Cothaier 7028 R- 0w 533 195
Nire Address 1 *no Site Address™ Parcel Number : RO358051
Mail Adedress ;1220 SE 190th Ave Portland Or 97233 Mup Number :
Telephene s (hmer; Tenant: County : Washingtor (OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Transferred Loan Amount
BPucument # Lender
Sale Price Loan Type
Heed Ty Interest Rate
% Quared Vesting Type
PROPERTY BESCRIPTION . ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
AMup Page & Grid MinLand : 5222,800.
Census : Tract: Black: MtStructure
Suhddivision/Plar : MgOther .
Neighborbood Cd - . YRIN M Towl : $222.800
Lund (s : 3002 Vacunt Industrial M30 Assd Total : 5222,800
Loged : ACRES 22.28 % Iproved :
: 25-06  Taxex - :52,798.11
Exemypt Amount -
Exempt Type -
Levy Code ; DBEI3
Millage Rete 1 12.8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Bedrovms Lot Aeres 12228 Year Built
Bathruoms Lot Sgfi :970.516 EffYearRit
Hent Method Bsm Fin SqFr Floar Cover
Paoi Rsm Unfin SgFt - Foundaion
Appliances Bim Low SgFr Raof Shepe
Dighweshor Bidg Sgft Roof Mail
Hood 7un Est Fir SqFt InteriovMar
{2k ) {pper Fir SgFi Paving Mat!
Garage Type Porch Sgi1 “Const Type
Crarage SF Atrie Sgft £xt Finish
Deck SgFi

This it information has.been furnished, without charge, in conformarics with the guidslines appraved by the State &f Oregon Insurance -

Commissione:. The Insurance Diuslon cautions intsrmediaries thal this servies is dasigned 1o bensdlt the ulimats insureds. Indiscriminaie use
ety benefi ung interpiedisies will not be panmngd Said servicas may be dsscnnhmed No deﬂt) is assumed Jor any eqrors in this report
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Beselnafter staled, dmmmm.uqum_m.asmmmmm._‘ :
‘mu..n.m_mr;_nd.mgm : *

barsinaltsr called frenim .
ndtnnﬁu‘thdﬂ.mwmmeddnnd, prcty; with the Foredltaiventi and ap- !
din} or app . it the County of ... Neshlagron ..., aaf Sinte of
GumduaMnlaﬂmh-wﬂ' . - .
m»m;unm:tm of Sectien 33, T 2 South, Ridge 1 M
Hut.mumuu,ﬁntingmmw,m mqukﬂhlﬂﬂ'mt o

1301.7 feat to an frou-ut tha Morthwest comer of the East Half of fauthesst quarter of
said Beotion 33; rupning thence South 09 25' Zast along the West lins of tha Zsst half of
the Gouthesat quarter of Section 31 a diatnce of 518.5 fect to au iros at the Southeast
cornar of the cactain tract of land convaysd to V. €. Cochran and wife abt page I53 of
Dend Nook 2917 ruswing shence Seuth BYD 43" Weat along che South Iden of thio’ Cochren lend
a distance of 904.5 faet to a-point in tha present travelled county soad; sunuitg thoaca
Horth 40% 27° Wesc 365 fset to gn angie in said road; running thomoe Worth 50° S4° Fest
to s podnc oo ths North Line of the Southwest quarter of eadd faetlon 33 reantog thewe
Korth B9 43' East 1364 fuer to ths place of beginning. ‘
t

PARCEL IT: (SER ATCACRMENT HERRTO YOR CONTINUATIOH OF umr.. DESCRIPTION)

pinning ek she coutay of Secticn 33 Icmh!.p 2 Sourl, Rangs 1 West, Willawstis Heridisn,
wumh gton M‘hq. On:m; thenoer iogth 1120 feet to tho/Northenst coroer of the !nui,hmr.
quarcer of tha Northwese quorcst of £aid Section 335 thance Yext 1320 fact, mora or Jeas, o
the cenzer of County Boad #L2G60; thioce Gouthemararly along said conrar, ine to an intaesaction
with the North line of Southwoer quarces of Seotien 35: thlmu KHorth 88% 43° ¥ast 116.4 feat

to the point of bcginnhg.
SUBJECT 70 nny cnndul.ons, restrictions. Gosomonts of ovher encunhrsuces of public record.
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“Resolutioe

e b it or el b i,

e et o R Bt
e A 8 S 3t b A A 1 it ot

o
aHmuﬂmMlem&lﬁanuwﬂtwmmmmmh‘m v
And waic franior hersby covenends & and with shid geaoiss o0f granted's bairs, succsesors and anifn, that v
feantor it Jawtully wired in fre simpie o the sbovs franted peconises, frve from g4 d !
- TR AL ! v

and that . granior will warint -and forsver dolend II\- abovs
rmmwmmmmmmmmadmw deof o p

K
X
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3
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axoapd thons chaiming ender the above described eocmimbicances,
mwmmmﬂhﬂﬁm.whmd&ﬂmp&w.m__ﬁ

nF Wehers fhic condet o 2, tha alindulae Eschotes cha plorst,
m#ym-:duumu-m Hienctors, with lis corporale sead pliized,
0ch, | depol .. NHARY . 1968

& .J.&.nm..\nmmt..smwmy

surzor OREGON, Cosly of “...Kﬂl.nm.eh o Jsgmx.m....ﬁ__. o 5.

mmmmmmwwm«-mmm,muymmmum
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" Attachment 4 to COO Report

. Bpgn.h E'Qp !\In 07-3800.

> 2 o - First A=erican Title Insurance ﬁmpany of Oregon

- Washington (DR)'

Prepared By: Sherri Michl

Customer Service Deparimen

1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Porthnd, Oregon 97201-5512
Phone: (503} 222-3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872

Prepared For

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

Chuouer : Oregon Asphaltic Paving Co Ref Parcel Numher @ 28134B0 00700
Colher : 1- 025 R: 01W S5:34 {: 250
Nite Addrexs  : *no Site Address* Parcel Number : ROS58658

Mail Address  : 1220 SE [90th Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number : ‘

Tuleprironte : Owerrer: Tenant: ' Counly : Washingian {OR)

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

This litie informasion hias bean furnished, withou? chasgs, in conformance with the guidelines approved by the Siata of Oregon ineurance

Commussioner . The Insurance Division Gautions imefrediaries that this sarvice is designed to henefit tho ultimate insureds. Indiscriminate use
enly bengfiling intetmediaries will not he parmitied. Said services may be discontinued. Mo (iability is assumed for any errors in this report.

Transperred : Loan Amount
Docwumet 8 Lender ,
Sale Frice Loan Type
Deed Type Interess Rate:
26 (havted Vesting Type ]
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
Map Pege & Grid MuiLand : 8272,400 i
Consees ] : Fract: Rlock: MRtStruciure
Subdivision/Plat MROther :
Noighhorhood Cd - : YRIN . MizTorat 1 3272,400
Land Use : 3002 Vacant Industrial . M3t dssd Taral © $272,400
Lego! : ACRES 36.32 % improved
: : 0506 Taxes : $3A421.01
Exempt Amount :
Exempr Type
Levy Code : 08813
Millage Rate - 12.8077 !
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Redreonma : © Lot Acrex 136.32 Year Builr
Bathrooms : Lot SgFt 1 1,582,999 EffYeurBl !
Hoar Method : Bsm Fin Sgit Floor Cover
Font Bsm Unfin Sgft Foundation
Applicices Bsmt Low SqF! Roof Shape
Dishisher Bidg SgFt Roof Mail
Flaod han 15t Flr gt InteriorMa
Pk Upper Fir 3qFt Faving Mail i
Cornge T Forch Sy Const Type ;
Garage NF Anie: SgFt Foxt Finish

Deck SqFt
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3 17 1 KWW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JOSEFY B, SPARIZAH amd
HURIEL 7, SPARREAY, hustund and wife, angd HAYYL 5. BSUPT,
2 widow, . — .. heeoratter calied the grantor,
inconsdertion ot Ten (310) sz : s os ~== Doltar,
and other valugble considerakion, .
(0 grantar said by OPEGON ASPHALTIC PAVIHG £0., ar Oregon ecvporation,

+ hereinaiter <aficd the grasiler,
Jou lz-m.-br Brand, basgain, sedf uned mmmrﬁg mdjnmscw Feanles’s haira, m:eru:m a.n! &l
ntm, rhal corfain renl propecsy. @it £ & and wpp bl
oF bppastbiticd, stusted i the Coanty of %'ES‘\-Q‘!EQH and Stare of Orefon, descrived
a1 foifowr, To.wity :

The Southwress quarer af the Horthwest quarter of Section 34,
Towvnoilp 2 Souch, Range 1 deot of the Nllamette Heridian, ashington
iownty, Oregon, ALSO, & right of way over m strip of land 1 rod wide
nlong the Ennt side of the jjopthuwst quru-v:m af the gouthuest
nquarkar of Nectlen 3%, in Township 2 Seath, Fonge 1 Yest of the
“1llamotte derddian, Yeshing®sn County, e, sony o porbloulaniy
dezeribed by a line copiencing ot the Southee.... corner of the
Scuthwest quarter of the Horihwest guoyber of ssid Seotdon 38;
thenoe Seuvh slong the Bast line of the tiest one~-hall of the
Soutfmsat querter of seld Seetion 3k, 570 reet, more or léos,

ta the County Rond; thends test 1 o oé: thence North pavallel

ulth the Eack line of =238 tymct, 670 feet, more. o los, to
the South line of the Southuest qum-ter nr e Northuest quartey
of said Scotien 3W; thence East 1 rod fo the pelnt of beginning.

At

To Hm and t3 Hold the abore desertbedt and grantad promivas wain the neid Sravtan ani groiads
nirs, siccamore and wbsigos lvevor,
Astf eaid graritar haveby cnversnls to and wilhs wid griniza mugunun- be'rx; suecessors and aa
sigra, that graclor is fewfully smad ir dor simple of the above grantad promises, free from all eaoumbrances
sxrent thope vecorded fn Dasd ‘ds of dagh, Cormby sy Inllowsy Bosh LD,
noge 507 (Bpancvitle Powar Liac): Book 209, p. 145, June 23, 1962 (ulmnt to
USA) ;. Doek 8B, page 407, Wov, 76, 1950, (tkengmizsion line_ smoementes USA); )
Book 430._nans 47, Apr., 29, 960 (donper tres mifowd ¥ and thar granter will
wareqit and Inzswar delond the mn granted precnises wnd every part od parcet theveol spaingg the .
ful aims ond damands: of all percons wharsosver,

In corntrzirg i dred axdd where the nmhxg ﬂn wingulnr ingludes the plural,
WITNESE geantor's hand und weal this O % gw of  SEpbEnber I855

sexoopt that part of the abave ,:‘éu_vy;f o Tl g - . (EEAL)
deseribed properiy situate ’ £

within the boundaries o6f romds, - (St}
strest3 add highweys, .

g (- TIN]
{Baai)
105 .85
s'mﬂs GOF OREGON, Coundy of "“.E'“’"*‘”m -
ared e 3 O30 2 Seorc pnd HOREL £ 2
‘....-—-- ., Skiﬁqmgshnnd and \':Li‘a, and HAZET &, THAGPT, Ta rddo'.i,
. "...mel‘ ackrowlrdfd tho foragoing imafeoment fa br.... CAFLT | eofuntary act eod dend.
Befara me:

Nom Fublic tor Oram

s 618 519 rﬁﬂiﬂ M_ymm -

T30 25 B g R AL A o A T M B AT, St AP T OO 050 ATt 0 04 b M e a5 e At O T T 0 1 A AL S0 45T T 0 o i e YAt A AP e S T b o 10 LU A A St A T8 o 3 ML) A 1A Y Syttt Lt (Y90 L] . amnd it AMDI 1 VI AN P A SR A it T K A P Wi




Resolution.No. 07 .Attachment 4 to COOReport. .. .- - __ -~ B

* graT® oF oamrm ; .

couy o & “HTnowsn )
T A
e it day of October, 1966,
hyfﬂ're..-wr--.t,he “pndersigsed Notary Publie in
&nd doridatd County, and Siate, persepally
afyed” Jonepir-.a. Hpaxknan nnd »ariel T,

BE’““““} o he to.be @ PErFORS.
mae b ti:!aa tuhlcri.bad to tho within _

dkeﬂa the forogoing
y aot a.hd,‘_ .

Vi

el it | o e AR e 1AL

Notary Pollic in and fur vald Conaty smt Blate. prmmally
Hage 5. HAupt e oo

: Known W me
i brtrest e whose nome 2T _nbesilid to the within .
1 and arkanstedped ihat &1 the same.

oy b ‘l\dlﬁff el

=
'
X1

\ Wﬁw&nmmum\ .

btow.y #ultic ko wed for sshif Ceuity &nd S
& | WARRANTY DEED 5

AOSEPH. . SEANGHN. 2Y._ o J
-ASSELH. 4 mﬁ;"

T

_OREOON ASPHALTIC PAVING
¢o.

AXEN

91

AXtTN WELORDING aFTUsKN TG

Kobln & Heyer
%3l oregon Banik Bldg.
Portiand, Cn:mgnn ook

o, ..

J ST AP L

RO

. ﬁ.‘lg ms&'li
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ATTACHMENT C
INTENDED USE OF THE PROPERTY

- In lieu of compensation, Claimant will accept the ability at Claimant’s option to develop the
Property with any of the uses allowable at the time it acquired the Property, which include, but
are not limited to, the right to develop the Property for any housing use allowed at the time
Claimant acquired the Property in 1966, 1969, 1975, and 1977. Specifically, Claimant envisions
developing single-family residential housing on 10,000 square foot, 20,000 square foot, or
40,000 square foot lots, or some combination of those Iot sizes, to the maximum extend allowed.

Portlnd1-2245316.1 0028778-00006 : 6
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' ATTACHMENT D
LAND USE REGULATIONS THAT RESTRICT USE OF THE PROPERTY

On December 12, 2002, Metro Council expanded the Urban Growth Boundary (“UGB”) by
adopting Ozxdinance No. 022-990A, including the Property in the UGB expansion area. The
Property was incorporated into the UGB upon several conditions, one of which required that the
Property be designated Regionally Significant Industrial Area (“RSIA”) on the 2040 Growth
Concept Map and be subject to Title 4 of Metro’s Urban Growth Management Functional Plan.
Ordinance No. 022-990A and Title 4 restrict the development potential of the Property by
requiring, among other things, that any lot or parcel reconfiguration plan must result in (1) at
least one parcel that is 100 acres or larger, and (2) at least one parcel 50 acres or larger. Metro
Code 3.07.420. The imposition of the RSIA designation also restricts the use of the Property to
industrial uses and limited non-industrial uses that primarily serve the needs of the workers in the
area. Metro Code 3.07 420.

The imposition of the RSIA designation on the Property restricts Claimant’s ability to develop
the Property for uses which were allowable at the time Claimant acquired the Property, which
include, but are not limited to, the right to develop the Property for any housing use allowed at
the time Claimant acquired the Property in 1966, 1969, 1975, and 1977.

Portind]1-2245316.1 $029778-00005 . 7




Attachment 4 to COO Report

ATTACHMENT E
EFFECT ON FAIR MARKET VALUE

'Resolution N 07-3800

Following consideration of (a) the characteristics of the Property including, but not limited fo,
parcel size, views, proximify to roads, topography, adjacent uses, and natural beauty (b}
comparable sales of propertics with similar qualities and proximity, and (c) the expert opinions
of Peter Kusyk, President of Beacon Homes Northwest, Claimant estimates that the net decrease
in value to the Property is not less than $27,308,930, which reflects the difference between the
potential value and the actual market value and which is the claim amount required. See
following documentation.

‘ Porﬂndl-2245_316.l0029778-00006 8 .
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BEACONHOMES
./V;éffm&éf

November 30, 2006

Metro Regional Government
Attn: Chief Operating Officer Michael Jordan 600 NE Grand Ave.

Poriland, Oregon 97232-2736

Dear Mr. Jordan:

Iam Peter Kusyk, and I am the President of Beacon Homes Northwest, a Portland area
business engaged in the development of rural residential properties. Ihave been asked fo
evaluate the development potential of property belonging to Tigard Sand and Gravel,
LLC, and Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC, located generally to the southwest of the City
of Tualatin, between SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road and SW Boones Ferry Road.

Tam familtar with the property and with the surrounding area. In my professional
Judgment, this property could be developed with single family residential homes on lots
from one-quarter-acre to muiti-acre in size. Following reclamation of the property, lots
‘of one-quarter-acre would be worth approximaiely $175,000 to $200,000. One-half-acre
fots would be worth approximately $200,000 to $250,0090, and one-acre lots would be :
worth approximately $300,000 to $375,000. Any lots larger than one acre would be

valued .at proportionally higher rates.

There are approximately 123 acres on this property. If ten percent of that property is left

as open space, and another ten percent is set aside for public roads and services, 99 acres

would remain available for development, Cdnservaﬁve!y estimating that 99 one-acre lots
are developed and sold at the lowest potential price of $300,000, the ultimate value of

this property would be estimated at $29,700,000.

Sincerely,

Peter A. Kusyqj/

President

12703 SW 67th Avenne | Tigard.- Oreéon 97243 | 503.570.8828 | Fax 503.570.8669 | beaconhemeguw.com
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'Résoltition No. 07-3800

M-
NA' Norris, Beggs iz 237161
& Simpson | wnveenei-nEs com
Commerciat Real Estate Services, Worldwide. 121 SW o
Sute 200

Portiand OR 97204

December 4, 2006

VIA E-MAIL JRBUSCH@STOEL.COM

Mz. Jason Busch

Atrorney at Law

Stoel Rives, LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204

Dear Mr, Busch:

At the request of Roger Metcalf, of Rogers Construction/Tigard Sand & Gravel, I have asked the
residential land expert at NAI Norris, Beggs 8- Simpson to review the letter stating the optnion of
Mr. Peter Kusyk, President of Beacon Homes Northwest, regarding valuation of property owned by
Tigard Sand & Gravel and Oregon Asphalting Paving, LL.C, within the City. of Tualatin. We are
very familiar with both the property and Beacon Homes as 2 highly qualified developer of residential
lots. We find their opinions as stated in their letter to be well within current market conditions.

Mtr. Mike Tharp has had in excess of 25 years in the business selling residental zoned properties to
residentidl lot sub-dividers and builders. Mr. Thatp is well qualified and well respected for his
expertise in residential property transactions and value.

Yours very truly,

3 NORRIS, BEGGS & SIMPSON o

ec:  Mr Roger Metcalf
' M. Mike Thap

NORRIS
Eied

Partof NAVGfobat, wittraver 300 sficos warithiide, Brtld o the poiver of bir notwbek ™ vaisngigitbaledny




7 TResolution No. 07-3800

OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING LLC

Physical Location: 21455 SW 120" Ave,
P.0.Box 4810 Tualatin, OR 97062

Telephone (503} 2521497

Facsimile {503) 255-6147

Mailing Address:

Attachment 4 to COO Report - ..
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2006-2007 PROPERTY TAXES

. Account#

546859
547625
557962
558051

558658

Deseription

40AC

12.75AC
12.00AC
22.28AC

36.32AC

Tax Lot #

28127C 00800

25128D 00900

25133 0010t

25133 00600

25134B 00700

TOTALS

Assessed

~ Market Value

13,060.00
1,792,810.00
90,000.00
222,800.00

272,400.00

.
B

i3
L)
Yoo

Tualatin, OR

Taxable

Value

13,060.00
192,960.00
90,000.00
222,800.00

272,450.00

$2,391,070.00 $ 791,220.00
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PROPERTY DESCRIET

ACRES 40.00, R

e =
458,73

2.63
2.37
‘.68
29.49 .
3,58

.27

38,01 )
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STeR ¢
ACRES 1200
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137,27
Z2.50
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